Claimants nevertheless contend that any stay based upon the government’s ex parte

declaration would be improper to the extent the affidavit contains hearsay.  In support, claimants cite

to United States v. $92,203.00 in United States Currency, 537 F.3d 504, 508-510 (5th Cir. 2008),

and United States v. Seventy Thousand One Hundred Fifty Dollars in U.S. Currency ($70,150.00),

No. 1:02-CV-00874, 2009 WL 3614871, at *5 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 28, 2009).  These cases, however,

are inapposite to the situation presented in this matter.  In those cases, the courts were confronted

with the use of hearsay in affidavits presented in support of motions for summary judgment, and

[...]

See  $92,203.00 in United States Currency, 537 F.3d at 510 (holding that “courts may

no longer rely on hearsay (absent an exception to the hearsay rule) when deciding the merits of a

civil forfeiture proceeding brought under CAFRA.” (emphasis added)); Seventy Thousand One

Hundred Fifty Dollars in U.S. Currency ($70,150.00), 2009 WL 3614871, at *3 (considering a

motion to strike hearsay statements supporting a summary judgment motion).

In this case, the court does not have before it a request for a decision on the merits of this

case.  Rather, the court is asked to stay the case under § 981(g)(1), and the government’s